Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Stopgate Properties Limited 4175681
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Manchester District Registry 3101 of 2007
Chancery Division

[filll name af ennml

I full d
(a) Insert a:;::ses((sgs?zf We (a) Leslie Ross and David Michael Riley of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Royal Liver Building Liverpool

admumstrators) L3 1PS jomt administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b} Insert dates (b} 11 September 2007 {b) 2 March 2010

f
Signed LQ A A

Jomt Administrator (JP No 7244)

Dated 11 March 2010

Contact Details:

Dave Jones

You do not have 1o give any contact wnformation mn

the box opposte but 1f you do, 1t wll help Companies Grant Thomton UK LLP, Royal Liver Building Liverpool L3 1PS

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Ref LR/DNS00451/7

Tel 0151 224 7248

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange
b
g 1en you have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at
74
(v s House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT

12!03/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




Grant Thornton

Our Ref LR/S00451/DK] /7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thernton UK LLP
Royal Liver Building
Liverpoa! L3 1PS

T +44 {0)151 224 7200
2 March 2010 F +44 {D}151 224 7201

www grant-thornton co uk

Dear Sirs

Stopgate Properties Limited - In Administration
High Court of Justice

Manchester District Registry

Chancery Division

Number 3101 of 2007

1 INTRODUCTION

11  Following the appowntment of myself and David Riley as jot adeunstrators of the above
company by Yorkshire Bank plc on 11 September 2007, I now report on the progress of the
administration to date

12 Tenclose Form 2 24B together with an account of my receipts and payments (Appendix A}
fot the pertod ended 2 March 2010 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

13  In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcuons of the admmistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

21  The company's stataiory detads are as follows

« registered number 4175681
registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP
: Royal Liver Budding
Liverpool
L3 1PS

Chartargd Accountants
Member fm wihm Grant Thomion internadonal |id
Geant Thorsiton UK LLP 18 a limuted Natably parer Ship regisiared in England and ¥ales. No OC307142 Registered ofice Grant Thomion Houss Malton Street, Euston Squara Lendan NW1 269

A kst of members 15 avalable from our reg:stered affice
Grant Thorion UX LLP 15 authorised and raquizisd by the Finantal Servicas Authonly for mvestmenl business.

AL of perponnel permstied by Grant Thornion o accept as

o and of thext auhonmng boces may be nspeciad 2t the above adoiess




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

former trading address Alaxandra House
Hanson Road

Liverpool
L9 7BP

PROGRESS REPORT

A refinancing of the exisung property portfolio could not be achieved and consequently there
was no prospect of rescung the company as a going concern

I am therefore conunuing with a sale of the apartments at The Focus Budding together with
the rematning apartments at Victoria Street which I consider will achieve a better result for
the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound up, or
realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Commercial Properties

The two commercial properties, Emirates House and Alexandra House, were sold 1n
January 2009 and realised £425,000 i total

Apartments 74 and 77, The Focus Building

Draft contracts for the sale of both units have been 1ssued to prospecuve purchasers and I
am anticipaung exchange and completion shortly

38/40 Victoria Street

This was a redevelopment of a aity centre commercial site 1nto 12 separately contained
apartments that was completed in September 2008 I mcurred complenon costs of £444,762
as ttertsed 11 my receipts and payments account at Appendix A

To date I have sold ten apartments realising £1,260,000, however, my recepts and payments
account only includes proceeds from nine apartments of £1,150,000 T am awaiung funds to
be wansferred from my solicitor 1 relanon to the tenth apartment as the sale has only
recently been completed

As regards the remamning two apartments, I have exchanged contracts for sale on one
apartment, with completion expected shortly, and am nearing a simultaneous exchange and
completion in respect of the other apartment

Other matters
Other than a sale of the zpartments as detaled above, 21l realisations have now been

completed and are itermised 1n my receipts and payments account at Appendix A

In accordance wath paragraph 76(2)(b} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
admirustration was extended for a perrod of 12 months to give a revised date for the
automatc termination of the admimistration of 10 March 2010 A further extension 1s bemg
sought to allow sale of the remaining propertes and finalise outstanding taxation matters

Page 2




310

311

313

314

315

316

The amount due to the secured creditor at the date of my appomntment was £2,896,776
secured by fixed charges over the company's properties and a floating charge dzted
26 January 2006

Based on the figures currently to hand there will be no prescribee part of floatng charge
assets avatlable to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors under Section 176A of
the Insclvency Act 1986, as the company's net property 1s less than the prescribed minmimum

However 1f the Company's net property exceeds the prescribed minimum, 1f appropuate and
in accordance with Section 176A (3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, I propose to mzke
application to Court for an order that Section 176A should nor apply if it transpires that the
costs of distribution would be disproportionate to the benefits

I esumate that after costs the Bank will recover approxumatety £1 2 rullion and suffer a
shortfall of approximately £1 7 muillion

As there will be a shortfall to the secured creditor 1 do not anucipate 2 dividend to unsecured
creditors

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), T attach as Appendix B a
summary of my time costs to 24 February 2010 by grade of staff and type of work Thus
shows total ime costs of £514,934, representing 2 128 hours at an average of £242 per hour
Details of any mattets which have had a significant impact on the ume costs aze mciuded m
the appendix, together with detatls of any disbursements charged duming the persod under

review

As there will likely be no return to unsecured creditors, the joint administrators' remuneration
and disbursements will have to be agreed wath the secured creditor 1n accordance with Rule
2106(5A) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2005 The secured creditor has approved
mterum administrators' fees of £125,000 which I have drawn

Yours farithfully
for and on behalf of Stopgate Properties Lumited

Wep

Leslie Ross
Jomt Admunsstrator

Page 3




STOPGATE PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 11 SEPTEMBER 2007 TO 2 MARCH 2010

RECEIPTS

Realisation of assels

Book debts

Commercial properbes

Leng leasehold - Victona Sireet
Rent and electricity recharges
VAT refund

Insurance claims

Cash at bank

PAYMENTS

Administration expenses
Completion costs - Victona Street
Legal fees

Admunistrators' fees
Admirustrators' disbursements
Secunty and site clearance
Insurance

Utihties

Agents fees and marketing
Bank charges and interest
Statutory notices

Yorkshire Bank plc

VAT

Balance at bank

APPENDIX A

10,374
425,000
1,150,000
54,072
55,175
135,016
4,988
1,834,626

444,762
50,435
125,000
2,866
60,464
85,850
36,658
28,7563
15,402
201
775,000
18,856
1,642,247

192,379

—_—t




APPENDIX B

Introduction
The following informaton 1s provided in connection with the Jomnt Admunustrators
remuneration and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery
policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretares, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

To 30 June To 30 June From 1 July

2008 2009 2009

£ £ £

Partners ' 375 330 410
Manager up to 330 335 355
Administrators up to 175 185 205
Assistants and support staff up to 110 135 145

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lmits or AA recommended rates Where a room 1s
booked at a Grant Thomton UK LLP office for a meeting of creditors or of a creditors’
meeung, a charge of £65 1s made Storage of records directly relaung to a case at {8 per
annum per box and confidential destruction at £2 20 per box VAT 1s added to disbursement
charges as necessary




Time and Charge-out Summaries

Classification lAssistant

of Work Other and Average

Function Semor | Support Tine | Hourly
Partner [Manager [Professional Staff | Total Cost Rate

Hours Hours Hours Hours | Hours £ £

Admin & 23 15 25105 119 44 19338 | 58702 112,985 192 47

Planning

[nvesugatons 3250 2350 000 875 6475 19098 | 29495

Realisation of 169 42 18875 11225 1200 j 48242 132,883 275 45

|Assets

Ll"radmg G 00 774 50 3550 350 | 81350 203,659 | 25035

Creditors 4195 100 25 150 3650 | 18020 46,309 ; 25699

Case specific

Imatters

(specity)

Total hours 26702 | 1,33805 268 69 25413 2,127 89 514934 | 24199

and cost

Total fees

claimed to £125,000

date

Dishursements

Disbursements charged for the period from 11 September 2007 to 24 February 2010 total
£3,525 98 and relate ro the pracunoners insolvency bond, mileage charged at the siandard
rate and courner charges

Page 2




